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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Floortje Mols, PhD  
Assistant Professor  
Tilburg University, Dept of Medical Psychology and 
Neuropsychology; Center of Research on Psychology in Somatic 
diseases (CoRPS)  
Tilburg, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jun-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe this study is important since the results expand our 
knowledge on the employement status of GI cancer patients. I only 
have some minor comments:  
-Please add to the limitations that the study has a rather low 
response rate (47%), and that the final analyses are done on a 
rather low number of patients.  
-Page 10, line 8. Change twenty three into 23.  
-Page 12, line 38. Maybe those patients were older and not working 
any more?  

 

REVIEWER Volker Arndt, M.D., M.P.H.  
Assistant professor for epidemiology  
Division of Clinical Epidemiology and Ageing Research  
German Cancer Research Center  
Heidelberg, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2011 

 

THE STUDY The major limitations of the study comprise the external validity 
(generalizability) of the study and its small size.  
 
According to the authors description, the sample was derived from a 
medical centre, mainly focussing on secondary and tertiary referral, 
with a substantial underrepresentation of colorectal cancer patients. 
Secondly, only 47% of all working patients participated in the study 
yielding a final study population of 45 patients. In addition to a 
potential selection bias, this small number limits both the power of 
the study as well as its capability to provide more in depth results 
than just descriptive crude overall findings. In particular, elaborating 
gender specific issues would be warranted if a larger sample size 
would have been achieved.  
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The rationale for the small sample size and the choice of study 
population is not clear. The authors state on page 8 that “all new, 
consecutive patients in the study period were included therefore no 
study size had to be calculated”. This is not a sound argument. 
Neither a rationale was given for the length of the recruitment period 
nor for the restriction to one medical centre.  

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS I well agree that newly diagnosed cancer patients who are still in 
labour may be concerned about their professional and economic 
future but the authors provide no empirical evidence for their 
conclusion that “information and support on work-related issues 
should be offered to cancer patients as an essential part of high-
quality oncological care during diagnosis and treatment”. At this 
early stage, facing the diagnosis of a life threatening disease and 
fear of surgery and systematic therapy might be more important than 
work-related problems. In fact, only 33 out of 387 patients (8.5%) 
reported work-related problems. Thus, the authors’ conclusion that 
“a considerable part of GI patients presented to an oncological  
centre is employed and has work-related problems” needs to be 
refined.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Floortje Mols  

 

I believe this study is important since the results expand our knowledge on the employment status of 

GI cancer patients. I only have some minor comments:  

 

Comment 1:  

-Please add to the limitations that the study has a rather low response rate (47%), and that the final 

analyses are done on a rather low number of patients.  

 

Revision:  

We have added this information to the limitations section of the discussion:  

“The response rate to our questionnaire on work-related problems was 47%. This is comparable to 

49% the response rate of survey on employment status among Canadian survivors of lung and 

colorectal cancer [Earle, 15], but is a relatively low response rate compared to the 80% response rate 

of Dutch cancer survivors on experienced work changes after diagnosis. [Mols, 7] The response rate 

could have biased the results, however the patients who participated were of the same age and with 

similar diagnoses as those who did not participate. The responders do appear to be relatively highly 

educated which could have underestimated the work problems of those patients with a lower 

education. They more often have physically demanding jobs with fewer possibilities for work 

accommodations, which imply more work-related problems.  

Compared to large (registration-based) studies on cancer patients, the number of 45 patients in our 

work-related problems analyses was moderate. However, these 45 patients give us unprecedented 

new knowledge on the work-related problems cancer patients experience at diagnosis.”  

We have added this information to the summary of the study, strengths and limitations:  

The response rate of 47% in the work-related problems study could have biased the results, however 

the patients who participated were of the same age and with similar diagnoses as those who did not 

participate.  

 

Comment 2:  

-Page 10, line 8. Change twenty three into 23.  
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Revision:  

We changed twenty three into 23.  

 

Comment 3:  

-Page 12, line 38. Maybe those patients were older and not working any more?  

 

Revision:  

My document does not have a line 38 but I assume this refers to the patients in the studies of Holzner 

and of Carlson. Those patients were indeed older (60 years and 62 years compared to 56 years in our 

study) and 50% was retired in the Carlson study. We have added this information to the discussion: 

“However, these patients were older (62 years) than our patients (56 years) and 50% of them were 

retired which might have induced lower distress levels. “  

 

 

 

Reviewer: Volker Arndt  

 

Comment 1:  

The major limitations of the study comprise the external validity (generalisability) of the study and its 

small size.  

 

Revision:  

We have stressed the limitations of the study concerning the relatively low response rate and small 

size for the final analyses (see reviewer 1 for details).  

 

Comment 2:  

According to the authors’ description, the sample was derived from a medical centre, mainly focussing 

on secondary and tertiary referral, with a substantial underrepresentation of colorectal cancer 

patients.  

 

Revision:  

The possible impact of secondary referred patients and the underrepresentation of colorectal patients 

is being discussed:  

“Our cancer centre (GIOCA) is an academic centre specialised in the diagnosis and treatment of 

oesophageal cancer and pancreatic cancer and it serves as a secondary and tertiary referral centre. It 

provides second opinions for more complicated cases of colorectal cancers. Therefore, most patients 

in our study had a diagnosis of oesophageal or pancreatic cancer which are not being the most 

prevalent GI cancers. This might affect the generalisibility of the results to the entire population of GI 

patients because the impact of oesophageal or pancreatic cancer diagnosis on employment could be 

different to that of colorectal cancer. Our patient population could be biased towards fewer palliative 

diagnoses as well, because the referring centres may refer fewer patients with incurable cancer. “  

 

 

Comment 3:  

Secondly, only 47% of all working patients participated in the study yielding a final study population of 

45 patients. In addition to a potential selection bias, this small number limits both the power of the 

study as well as its capability to provide more in depth results than just descriptive crude overall 

findings. In particular, elaborating gender specific issues would be warranted if a larger sample size 

would have been achieved.  

 

Revision:  

We do agree with the reviewer that a larger final sample size would have provided more in-depth 
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information on these patients. We did try to achieve a larger sample size, starting with a clinical 

sample of 333 included patients. We elaborate the potential selection bias in the discussion and we 

have now added this limitation on sample size and the elaboration on gender specific issues to the 

discussion:  

“At the start of the study we included 333 patients which is a considerably large clinical sample. 

However, compared to large (registration-based) studies on cancer patients, the number of 45 

patients in our final work-related problems analyses was moderate. However, these 45 patients give 

us unprecedented new knowledge on the work-related problems cancer patients experience at 

diagnosis. A larger number of patients in our final sample would nevertheless have helped in 

providing more in-depth results in addition to descriptive crude overall findings. In addition, a larger 

sample size would have given statistical power to elaborate on differences between subgroups of 

patients, for instance gender specific issues could have been explored.”  

 

 

Comment 4:  

The rationale for the small sample size and the choice of study population is not clear. The authors 

state on page 8 that “all new, consecutive patients in the study period were included therefore no 

study size had to be calculated”. This is not a sound argument. Neither a rationale was given for the 

length of the recruitment period nor for the restriction to one medical centre.  

 

Revision:  

The aims of this inventory study were to 1) assess the employment status of GI cancer patients at 

time of diagnosis; and 2) to examine work-related problems of employed GI cancer patients at the 

time of diagnosis. (see introduction)  

Because our paper concerns an inventory study, no statistical power analysis for the determination of 

study size has been performed. We have changed the text on page 8 accordingly.  

The length of recruitment period of half a year and the restriction to one medical centre were chosen 

because the estimated number of 350 new consecutive patients would be sufficient to give input for 

an inventory study. This rationale has been added to the method section, page 6.  

 

 

Comment 5:  

I well agree that newly diagnosed cancer patients who are still in labour may be concerned about their 

professional and economic future but the authors provide no empirical evidence for their conclusion 

that “information and support on work-related issues should be offered to cancer patients as an 

essential part of high-quality oncological care during diagnosis and treatment”. At this early stage, 

facing the diagnosis of a life threatening disease and fear of surgery and systematic therapy might be 

more important than work-related problems. In fact, only 33 out of 387 patients (8.5%) reported work-

related problems. Thus, the authors’ conclusion that “a considerable part of GI patients presented to 

an oncological centre is employed and has work-related problems” needs to be refined.  

 

Revision:  

Our results indicate that newly diagnosed cancer patients who are still in labour are indeed concerned 

about their professional and economic future. Furthermore, our results show that too little support is 

available to newly diagnosed cancer patients, which is a burden to them. Hence, we conclude that 

“information and support on work-related issues should be offered to cancer patients as an essential 

part of high-quality oncological care during diagnosis and treatment”.  

Of course, I fully agree that facing the diagnosis of a life threatening disease and fear of surgery and 

systematic therapy is of utmost importance for every recently diagnosed cancer patient. But our 

results show that there is the additional burden to them of work-related problems. Cancer patients 

should therefore also be provided with information and support on these issues in order to provide 

with high-quality oncological care which includes psychosocial aspects.  
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Our conclusions are that a quarter of all GI cancer patients seen at an oncological centre is employed 

at time of diagnosis and that of these employed patients, 73% experience work-related problems (see 

key messages). Given these results, we have changed our conclusion in the abstract into: “A quarter 

of all GI cancer patients seen at an oncological centre is employed at time of diagnosis and of these 

employed patients, 73% experience work-related problems”.  

VERSION 2 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Volker Arndt  

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Reviewer completed checklist only. No further comments were made 
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